
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 23-40217

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION; TYLER REGIONAL HOSPITAL, L.L.C.;
DOCTOR ADAM CORLEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; XAVIER
BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; JULIE
A. SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; JANET YELLEN, Secretary,
U.S. Department of Treasury,

Defendants-Appellants.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CASE NO. 6:22-CV-372
HONORABLE JEREMY DANIEL KERNODLE, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

K. LEE BLALACK, II
ANDREW R. HELLMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

LIFENET, INCORPORATED; EAST TEXAS AIR ONE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; JANET YELLEN,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; UNITED
STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; KIRAN AHUJA,

Defendants-Appellants.

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE QPA REFLECTS THE REASONABLE VALUE OF HEALTHCARE SERVICES.	6
II. CONGRESS UNDERSTOOD THE UTILITY OF THE QPA FOR CURBING FURTHER DISTORTIONS IN THE MARKET FOR HEALTHCARE SERVICES AND RESTRAINING HEALTHCARE COSTS FOR PATIENTS, AND THE FINAL RULE EFFECTUATES THIS CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.	12
A. Surprise Billers have commanded above-market rates by exploiting the inability of their patients to choose alternative healthcare providers, and this minority of providers in specialties covered by the Act has had an outsized impact on the payment rates for those services.	13
B. Private equity groups have fueled the growth of surprise billing.	16
C. Congress found that the QPA would help restrain rising healthcare costs for patients while fairly compensating out-of-network providers.	18
III. REQUIRING THE IDR ENTITY TO START WITH THE QPA WILL NOT LEAD TO UNDULY NARROW PROVIDER NETWORKS OR IMPEDE PATIENT ACCESS TO CARE.	21
A. Payors have market incentives to maintain broad provider networks, which benefit both health plans and patients.	22
B. Because of the many benefits associated with provider networks, payors remain incentivized to contract with even high-cost healthcare providers.	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
C. State and federal network adequacy requirements ensure that payors would not offer unduly narrow provider networks for patients.	24
D. Empirical evidence suggests that prioritizing the QPA—much less instructing IDR entities to simply start with it—would not lead to unreasonably narrow provider networks or impede patient access to care, as plaintiffs allege.	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011).....	23
<i>Kleen Prods. LLC v. Ga.-Pac. LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 2016 WL 5817176 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2016).....	22
<i>New Eng. Deaconess Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2013)	7
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2023 WL 1781801 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2023).....	5, 12
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022)	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131	2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132	2
42 U.S.C. § 18031	25
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 413.134	8
45 C.F.R. § 149.510	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 156.230	25
<i>Requirements Related to Surprise Billing</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Requirements Related to Surprise Billing: Part II,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)	7, 8, 9
 Other Authorities	
Benjamin L. Chartock et al., <i>Arbitration Over Out-of-Network Medical Bills: Evidence from New Jersey Payment Disputes</i> , 40(1) Health Affairs 130 (Jan. 2021)	20
Bill Johnson et al., <i>Comparing Commercial and Medicare Professional Services Prices</i> , Health Care Cost Inst. (Aug. 13, 2020)	26
Caitlin Owens, <i>TeamHealth Sent Thousands of Surprise Medical Bills in 2017</i> , Axios (Dec. 5, 2019)	16
<i>Charges Billed by Out-of-Network Providers: Implications for Affordability</i> , AHIP Ctr. for Pol’y & Rsch. (Sept. 2015)	15
Christen Linke Young et al., <i>The Relationship Between Network Adequacy and Surprise Billing</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Pol’y (May 10, 2019)	24, 25
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Estimate for Divisions O Through FF H.R. 133, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Public Law 116-260 Enacted on December 27, 2020</i> (Jan. 14, 2021)	19
Conn. Ins. Dep’t, <i>Market Conduct Report on Aetna Health Inc., 2014 CT Market Conduct LEXIS 25</i> (June 6, 2017)	25
Eileen Appelbaum & Rosemary Batt, <i>Private Equity Buyouts in Healthcare: Who Wins, Who Loses?</i> (Inst. for New Econ. Thinking, Working Paper No. 118, 2020)	17, 18
Erin L. Duffy et al., <i>Policies to Address Surprise Billing Can Affect Health Insurance Premiums</i> , 26(9) Am. J. Managed Care 401 (Sept. 11, 2020)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Erin Duffy et al., <i>Surprise Medical Bills Increase Costs for Everyone, Not Just for the People Who Get Them</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Pol’y (Oct. 2, 2020).....	10, 15, 19
Erin Fuse Brown et al., <i>Private Equity as a Divining Rod for Market Failure: Policy Responses to Harmful Physician Practice Acquisitions</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Pol’y (Oct. 2021).....	17, 18
Fla. Off. of Ins. Regul., <i>Target Market Conduct Final Examination Report of Humana Medical Plan, 2014 FL Market Conduct LEXIS 17</i> (Oct. 30, 2015).....	25
George A. Nation III, <i>Taking Advantage of Patients in an Emergency: Addressing Exorbitant and Unexpected Ambulance Bills</i> , 62 Vill. L. Rev. 747 (2017).....	9
Glenn Melnick & Katya Fonkych, <i>Regulating Out-of-Network Hospital Emergency Prices: Problem and Potential Benchmarks</i> , Health Affairs Forefront (Mar. 23, 2020).....	15
H.R. 2328, 116th Cong. (2019).....	8
H.R. 5800, 116th Cong. (2020).....	8
H.R. 5826, 116th Cong. (2020).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 116-615, pt. I (Dec. 2, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Jane B. Wishner & Jeremy Marks, <i>Ensuring Compliance with Network Adequacy Standards: Lessons from Four States</i> , Urban Inst. (Mar. 2017).....	25
Jane M. Zhu et al., <i>Private Equity Acquisitions of Physician Medical Groups Across Specialties, 2013–2016</i> , 323(7) JAMA 663 (Feb. 18, 2020).....	17, 18
Jean Fuglesten Biniek et al., <i>How Often Do Providers Bill Out of Network?</i> , Health Care Cost Inst. (May 28, 2020).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jeanette Thornton, AHIP, <i>Can We Stop Surprise Medical Bills AND Strengthen Provider Networks? California Did</i> , Am. J. Managed Care (Aug. 22, 2019).....	26
Julie Appleby, <i>Here’s What the New Ban on Surprise Medical Billing Means for You</i> , NPR (Dec. 30, 2021).....	10
Katherine Baicker & Amitabh Chandra, <i>The Labor Market Effects of Rising Health Insurance Premiums</i> , 24 J. Labor Econ. 609 (2006)	18
Kevin Kennedy et al., <i>Surprise Out-of-Network Medical Bills During In-Network Hospital Admissions Varied by State and Medical Specialty, 2016</i> , Health Care Cost Inst. (Mar. 28, 2019)	8
Letter from Sen. Patty Murray & Rep. Frank Pallone, Jr. to Sec’y Xavier Becerra (Jan. 7, 2022).....	8
Letter from TeamHealth Holdings, Chief Executive Officer, to U.S. Senate Bi-Partisan Workgroup on Surprise Medical Billing (Mar. 13, 2019).....	16
Loren Adler et al., <i>Breaking Down the Bipartisan Senate Group’s New Proposal to Address Surprise Billing</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Pol’y (May 21, 2019).....	15
Loren Adler et al., <i>California Saw Reduction in Out-of-Network Care from Affected Specialties After 2017 Surprise Billing Law</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Pol’y (Sept. 26, 2019).....	26, 27
Loren Adler et al., <i>State Approaches to Mitigating Surprise Out-of-Network Billing</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Pol’y (Feb. 2019).....	13, 14
Loren Adler et al., <i>Understanding the No Surprises Act</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Pol’y (Feb. 4, 2021).....	9
Loren Adler, <i>Experience with New York’s Arbitration Process for Surprise Out-of-Network Bills</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Pol’y (Oct. 24, 2019).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mark A. Hall & Paul B. Ginsburg, <i>A Better Approach to Regulating Provider Network Adequacy</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Pol’y (Sept. 2017)	22
Matthew Fielder et al., <i>Recommendations for Implementing the No Surprises Act</i> , USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Pol’y (Mar. 16, 2021).....	21
Nisha Kurani et al., <i>Price Transparency and Variation in U.S. Health Services</i> , Peterson-KFF Health Sys. Tracker (Jan. 13, 2021)	11
Paul B. Ginsburg, <i>Wide Variation in Hospital and Physician Payment Rates Evidence of Provider Market Power</i> , Ctr. for Studying Health Sys. Change, Rsch. Br. No. 16 (Nov. 2010)	11
Peter R. Kongstvedt, <i>Essentials of Managed Care</i> (6th ed. 2013).....	23, 24
Richard M. Scheffler et al., <i>Soaring Private Equity Investment in the Healthcare Sector: Consolidation Accelerated, Competition Undermined, and Patients at Risk</i> , Am. Antitrust Inst. (May 18, 2021)	16
Robert Murray, <i>Hospital Charges and the Need for a Maximum Price Obligation Rule for Emergency Department & Out-of-Network Care</i> , Health Affairs Forefront (May 16, 2013).....	14
S. 1895, 116th Cong. (2019).....	8
Sarah L. Barber et al., <i>Price Setting and Price Regulation in Health Care</i> , World Health Org. (2019)	11
Tim Xu et al., <i>Variation in Emergency Department vs. Internal Medicine Excess Charges in the United States</i> , 177(8) JAMA Internal Med. 1139 (Aug. 1, 2017).....	14
